1

u’\l

Decision No.

ZETORE TZE MI&ROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA.

In the Uatter of the Application of

WANTECA TEIEPEONE CONPANY for an

order authorizing the increase of Application No. 12528.
telepgone rates in the territory

served.

Ernest Irwin, for Lpplicant.

3Y THEZ COMDIISSION:

In this proceeding, Memtece Telephome Company, a ¢OX=
poration, the applicent, asks the Railroad Commission :ror‘author-
ity to increase its rates Lor telephone service.

Applicent iz engaged in a pudblic wtility telephone busi-
ness, 3erving the towns of lanteca and Lathrop, and contiguous
territory, in San Joaguin County, California.

Public hearings in this application were held before
Txominer Satterwhite in Manteca on April 26, 1926, and in San
Francisco on October 25,1926,

Applicant's testimony ot the llantece hearing purpoxted

to chow that, due %o a number of causes, the cost of rendering




telepkone sexvice had increaseld disproportionately ¢0 The revenue
derived since the present effective rates were fixed in the year
1919. A gradual growth in the nuxmber of stations over the past
six years and the addition of approximately twenty square'miles
of territory with the emexation of the territoxy of Lathrop and
vicinity in 1925, have cauzed availabdle facilitics whickh were
adequate in 1919 to become inadequate and have necessitated fe,
placements and additions of comsideradly greater velue than eX-
icted in the plant of earlier comstruction.

Applicant 4id not present, at the Mantecs hearing, an
inventory arnd appraisal of ite propérty but did put in evidence

igares chowing investment based ox book value. Reference was

also made in the applicatiorn to ax appraisal which was made in
1921 for other vurposes than Lor use in this proceedinge Some
doudbt as to the accuracy of these figures was expressed by some
of applicant’s subscribers present at the lManteca hearing.

ur, T. Mo Cagal, Assistant Engineer or the Commiczsion's
staf?, made an examination of applicant’s dooks of acccunt‘wiﬁh'
particular reference to the book valﬁe of its investment and its
revenue and expenses, generally. 4ccordinz to his report it was
not possidle to esteblizh a figure waich would aceurately chow the
value of applicant’s telephome plant by reference 40 its books of

account alome, due o the method of carrying the capital accounts

waich was employed by applicant o number of years 280, and appli-

cent was requested 1o submit to this Commission a new inventory




and appraisal of {ts property. 4 valuation based upon an inventory
of 2pvlicant’s »ropexrty as of July L, 1926 was then prepared by
applicant and submitted in evidence at the San Francisco hearinge.
This inventory and appraisal wags carefully checked by‘“v. Casea
and fount to be sufficiently accurate for use in this proceelding.
The rate base, waich 15 found to be reagonadle for the
purpose of this proceeding, is based upon the above mentioned
valuation plus additions and betterments, as shown by apvlicant's
books, from Suwly 1, 1926 to September 20, 1926, and as estimated

Lrom September 30, 1926 to Fedbruary 28, 1927 and ic as follows:

Rate 2ase, September 1, 1926 - August 3L, 1927.

Taluoation of Propexrty lecs Materials & Supplies
as of July 1, 1926 $67,64L1.15

Net Aaditions and Zetterments,
J"u.ly 1, 1926 *o Se‘p't. 30,1936 6,621.90

Tstimated Additions & Betterments,
Sept. I, 1926 to Fed. 28, 1927 ' 1, 200,00

Materials and Supplies and _
Working Capital . 2,500400

Total- | %785062405

Since the time of the hearing held ot Manteca, appli-
cont hes installed and vut in operation 2 new switchboard of the
waiversal tyvee 4Applicant stetes 145 intention to0 cut over all
individual, two-pérty and four-party lines to common batiery serve
ice as rapidly =25 possidle and the record shows that the estimated
connletion date of thizs work iz Decenber 1, 1926e Common batiery
operation of lines in lanteca wili result ivn a much improved
sexvice %o subscribefs receiving the individual, two—party'ana

four~poerty grades of service and in better supervizsion on tre
suburban lines. While 1t is not the intemtion of applicant to-

Do




convert the present magnevo suburban sexrvice o commox dattery,
iv appecars that applicant should consider means Whefeby suvurban
service may be improved by employing available multi-Lrecuency
ringing power in commection with the ringing of subseriders'
toetions on these lines. |
Installation of common battery equipment vill result
10t only in an added investment dut in somevhet incressed main-
tenance expenses inasmuch as exployees capadle of making adjugte
nents and reyairs to the more complicated eguirpment must be used
and the outside plant must be kept in better condition. ZITxpenses
for o omne-year period from September 1, 1926 to Auwgust 31,1927,
s estinmated by the Commission's engincer and waich appear to0 be
reasonable are a3 follows: |
iieintenance, not including
Depreciation, $3,021.00
Traffic, 445590400
Commerelal and Generels 4,650.00
Taxe 3, 965400
Uncollectidles, 13100

Depreciation, 3, 250400
Totel, $105 007 LU

Applicant’s net income avalladle for return, Lfound
Yy aoplying present ratec to the estimated average number of
ubscriters’ stations Zor the period September 1, 1926 o
Avgust 31, 1927, amovats to £1,229.00. 4pplicant has sought
avtnorization for rates for exchange service which are in most
cases fifty-cents (50¢) per month higher then those now in
effect, but has requested permizcion to melce a discownt of
twenty-Live cents (25¢) on each momthly %i{ll for individual,
party line or suburban service 350 that the monthly increase in
retes 0 those subdbseriders who make prompt settlement will, Lor

the most paxt, amount to but twenity-Lfive cents (25£) for each

primary telephone station. Substitution of applicaht’s propoced
' 250

e




rates Lor present rates in estimating the revenue for the one<year

period used above _sl*.ows thet the anmual revenue of applicant will
bYe increased by epproximately $2,000.00.

In this proceedixg applicent fuxrther requests permic-
sion to refile its map showing L%s primary rate area. Appli-
cant's vrimary rmtve area, or area in which base ratec Lo individ-
wals "cwo-party and four party rates, without mileage, aprly, as
at preseant on file with the Commission, concists of a square,
the sides of which are fLive hundred feet (5007) outside of the
voundaries of the two-mile square formed by Sections 32 and 33
in T. L S., R. 7 E., ond Sections 4 and 5 in 2. 2 5., R. 7 Z.,
WeD.B. anf Mo Applicant proposes to revise the primary rate
area o & souare, the sides of which are five hundred feetl
(500') inside tThe sides of the two-nile square referred 10 above.
'i’he xi:a.ne.ger of Applicant Company testified that this change would
affect the charges for but one subseriber's service which world be
increacel twenty~five cents (25#) per mon;ch. Ko one at the hear-
ing objected to the proposed change in primary rate area and it
eppearing that the present area iz greater in extent than is
gererally estabdliched for exchanges of similar size a.;xd character,
we find 10 goold reason why the request shouwld not be granted and
it will be 0 oxdered.

Waile 1t may be considered that applicant’s plant
L5 overbuilt to some extent and thet, for thic Teasom, applicant
showld ot be allowed 2 full return om its Linvestment, as showzn
in +he rate bage above, and thiz fact has been given due con-
sideration, it iz apparent that, under present rate‘s, 2 reason-
able return on its capital invested in used and weeful propexrty may
not be esrmed. It appears, therefore, applicent is entitled %o an
increase in mteé;no inerease shall be made effective,lowever,un-

£41 all individuel, two-party and four-party subseriders have been




served by mearns o common battery equipment amd the ordexr £ollowe

ing will 50 provide.
QRDER

lMantece Telephone Company, applicant in this pro=-
ceeding, having asked the Railrosd Commission to issue its
order authorizing applicant to increase cextain o2 its retes
Zor telephone service, and to revise its primary rete ares,
public hearings naving been held, the matter having been cubmitted
and now deing realy for decision: »

The Reilroad Commission of the State of Califomnia
hereby f£inds as 2 fact that the rates now charged by aprlicant
are wajuct and unreascnable and that the rates and primary rate
area herein estadlished are not unjust and unreasonable‘for the
service contemplated and as set forth in the Opinion preceling
this Orxrder.

Basing ive order on the foregoing Lindings of f?ct
and on such other findings of fact as may ve contained in the
Opinion preceding this Qraer:

IT IS HSREBY ORDERED that Manteca Telephone Company
be and it is hereby'zuthorized to

(1) File with the Railroad Commission, effective as
of Jamary 1, 1927, the xates set forthr in Eﬁhibit "LAT attached

hereto.

(2) Tile with the 2ailroed Commission, effective as

of Jamuary 1, 1927, 2 map showing the doundary of the primary
rate area of the Nanteca Exchange, 235 cet forth in Exhibit "B“f

attacned hereto, arnd

() Pile with the Railroad Commission, effactive oz

-6-




of Jamery 1, 1927,definitions, rules anld regulations governing
teléphone service similar $0 those definitions, rules and
regulations con§ained in tnis Commission's Decision No. 13478,
with modificiations as may be approved by this Commission.

This authority is granted upon the Lollowing condi-
tions and not othexrwise:

(1) & satisfactory showing that all individuel, two=
party and four-party subscribersf stations served from Manteca

Zxchange have been ¢ubt over 10 common battexy operation shell

»
be made by Menteca Telephone Company to the Railroad Commission

on or vefore Decemver 20, 1926,

(2) The rates, map and definitions, rules and regule
tions referred %o above, shall be submitied to the Dailroad
Commi sgfon for Liling on or bvefore December 31; 1926

Tor all other purposes the effective date_of this
Order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereol.

Detel at Sen Francisco, California, this Z,Z -Z—X- day

of November, 1926. '
HR . . depe
(@ Z? Q_/_; - .

i

ey A ;" f'.
ott J AR s

Commissioners.







EXCHANGE SERVICE ~ SCHEDUIE XNO. A-1l.

GENE2AL SERVICE - ANTECA.

SERVICE:

Applicadble to business and residence, individval, two=
Yarty snd four-party lime, flat rate service furnished witkin the

primary rate ares of the lsntecs Exchange.

RATE-
Rete mer Month

wall Set Dosk Set Earnd Seot

(1) Busimess Flat Rate Sorvice: ,
Zach individual line station  $3.25 5%+ 50 £3.75
Bach twoeparty line stetion 2.75 3.00 .25
Bach four~party line stationm 2.50 2.75 3«00
Tach extension station . 75% 1.00* 1.25%

(2) Residence Flat Rate Sexrvice:
Eech individuel line station 2.75 3.00 325
Zach two=party line station 2.25 2.50 2.75
Zacn four~party line station 2.00 2.25 2.50
Fach extonsion station «75% 1.00* 1. 25%

CONDITIONS:

(1) & discount of twenty-£ive cents will be allowed on each
of the above rates except thoze for extonsion station zorvice, and
waick ere morked with an(™), if peyment iz received by the Compeny
oz or before the tenth.déymof tho curront month.

(2) Individual and party lime services will be provided
ontside the primery rate sros and within the exchenge aros at the
above rates plus milesgo.

(3) Extersion stations, at the sbove rates, will do in-

stelled on the zame premicses 23 the pPrimery station.




ZXCHANGE SERVICE = SCEEDULE NO. A~d

UILZLGE RATES:

Mileage rates appliceble thromghout the suburbsn ared.

RATE:

Rate per each one-quarter
mile or fraction thereol
~ per month

$0«50
1
,'.25

Each individunal line primary station
Zach two=~party line primary station
Tach four-party line primsxy station

Tne above rates are based on sir line distance measured

botweon The subscribqr’s primary station and the nesrest point on

the boundary of the primary rate arec. The above mileage rates are

epplicable to a service locatod outside the primary rate ares dut
within tho exchonge orosa anmd are im sdditiorn to the bvase rate for

similer service furnishod within the primery rate ares.




EXCEANGE SERVICZ ~ SCHEDULE N0 a=5.

SUSURBAN SERVICE:

Avpliceblo to suburben party line flat rate sorvice furn-

izhed in the submrben =srea of the ilsntoca Exchange.
¢
ATE

Rate wor nonth per station
wall Set Desk et

Susiness Service, - £2.25 52,50
Resgidenco Service, .2.00 2.25

COXDITIONS:

(1) & diszcount of twenty-five comts will e sllowed on
each of the &bove rates if payment is received by the Company on
or vefore the tonth day of the current month.

(2) Suburban service is furnished outside the primery rate

"

eres dut withir the exchange area. In 1o case will the total nume

Por of stations connected to one cireuit exceed ton (10) stations. ... .




EXCEANGE SERVICE =~ SCHEDUIE NO. A-6.

JOINT USER SERVICE:

SERVICE:
' Applicable to Joint user service furnishod within +the

lsnteca exchange ares.

2ATE:
Zeck joint wzer sorvice in comnection with flat rate dusi~

' ress service, por month 51,00

CONDITIONS:

(1) The applicability of joint user sorvice is Getormined

b7 the ovvious or actual use made of the sorvico. |

(2) Tho rsto for joint user service includes s listing in
tae tolcphéno directory ond appliesz in addition tothe rates and charg-
o8 for the fecilities and all othor service provided. Joint user ser-
vice iz furnished upon zcpplication of thoe subseriber as follows:

(a) Applicationz Lor the use of the subscribder's sexvice by
any individuél, Zirm,compoany or association occupying jointly or in
part toe promises im which the primory stution iz locoted. Tho sube
scriber's fecilities or service are not to be extonded outside 4o
prenises 0 provide joint user seorvice.

(v) Applications Zor tke use of +the subscriver's service o
snother business conducted by the subseriber and &ifferiﬁg in caharasc-
ter and suvject to & different classification from that for which
thae facilities are provided.

(3) In the case of irdividuals, firms, companies ond associo~

tions engaged in the came business or professior, utilizing a common

recoption room with offices opening thereon or asdjoining thereto, one

of the number may become the subseriber and the remsinder Joint uzers.




If the individuals or mombers of & firm, compary or asgociation Lile
2 joint income tdx return, that will be acceptedjas sufficient eovi~
dence of & single dusiness and Joint user service is not applicable.
Tnenever any individuwal momber of a f£irm, company or assoéiamion dooes
not substantially participate in the earnings of hic fellow mombere
of such firm, company or essociation, then that fset shall be con-
clusive evidence thet he is & joint user aud the joint user rate iz
applicable. |

(4) The minimum charge for joint user service shall be +he
monthly rave, provided thaet 4if tho service is listed in the telephone
directory it shall be paid for uwntil tho end of the directory period
unless tho sudseridber’s service is discontinued.or the joint user

becomes a subscriber to business service in the Mantecs Exchange.

b -
P “
Ww




EXCHANGE SERVICE - SCHEDULE NO. A=13,

2UBLIC 2AY STATION SERVICE:

SERVICE:
Applicable to zerxrvice from Company's non-listed pudblic

telepkone stationz.

ZATE:

Each exchange message $0.05




EXCHANGE SERVICE = SCHEDULE NO. A-l4.

DIRECTORY LISTINGS:

Applicedle to 1listimgs in telephone airoctory o2 Uanteca
Telephone Company.

Listings in the alphsabetical section ¢f the telephone
directory are intended solely for the ﬁurpose of identifying sud-
seribers’ tolephone zumbers as an aid to the uwsoe of telephono zor~
vice. Eélephone directories are furnishol subscribers to facilitate
+he uce of the service, and remsin the property of the telephone
company &ud may be collected uwpon issumance of new directorlies. Sube
scrivers are entitled, without charge, to listings in the alphabeti-
cal section of the directory as Lollows:

Individual line service, 1 listing
Joint user service, 1 listing
Party line service oach primary

station, 1 listing

RATE: .
Rato per monta

Additional listings ir telepnone
directory,

Momber of same firm or business,
each listing, 7025

Any individual residing at s resi-
dence, listed at the residonce,
eacn listing, . .25

Any information in addition 10 &

listing, esck line, 25

CONDITIONS:

(1) Business listinge comnesist of a name, tho sddress of .

the premises on waich the primary station, switchboard or receiving
stetion iz located, and the telephone number. A designation deoc-
criptive of the busiﬁéss will bo imcluded if the name doct 1ot in=
dicate the nature of the busizess.

(2) Business listings may be those of individuals engsged
in a businéss, names 0F firms or members thereof, the naxes oL ¢orpors~-

tions or +the officers thereof, and the names of employees. L trade




nene made up by sdding & term, sSuck as company, LFELCY, Shop, work,
etc. to the name of & commodity will not be accepted as a listixng

wnless the subseriber is asuthorized to 40 buciness wnder that name.
Iistings asre not accepted which appear to beo designed primerily %o

give yublicity to & commod ity or sexrvice.

(3) A1l edditiomal listings in conmmection with & subscriber's

sorvice muét boar the same address and telephone numder as the primsry

155ting.

(4) Residence listings consist of = name, an abbrovisition
indicating\"iesiaence." the address of the premises to which service
is furnishe&, and the %elephone aunber.

(5) Residence listings may be those of the subscriber or -
mezbers of the subscrider’s domestic establishment reziding on the

pronises on which the subécriber’s service is provided.




EXHIBIT BT

-

ZRDMARY RATE ARTEA BOUNDARY




The Primary Rate Ares Boundary is described as follows:

Beginning st & point five hundred feet south of the centor
line of Louise Avenue and five hundred fect weost 0f the conter line
of Cottage Avenue, themce irn & southeriy direction perallel to ard
five hundred fect west of the center lime of Cottago Avenme 10 thé
point of intersection with a line persllel to and five bhundred foot
nortz of the sounthern bvourdary of Sec. 4, T.25., R. 7 E.» M;D.B; and .
.: thenco in & westerly directior parsllel to end £ive hundred
feet north of the southern boundsries of Secs. 4 and 5 $0 the point
of intersection with a line parcllel to and five aundred Zeot 08St
of the western boundary of Sec. 5; thenco in a northoerly direction
parellel to and five hundred feet east of the western bowndaries of
Sece 55 To 25, Re 7 E., and Sec. 32, . 1 S.y Re 7 Es, t0 the point
of intersection with & line parallel to and five hundred feot south
of the center line of Ioulse Avenue; thence in an oasterly direction
parallel to and five nundred feet south of the coxnter lime of Iomise
Avonue to +the point of begioning.




